‘f"

Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Ligquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
| ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

3865580
Name of Company
ABC Lift Services Limited
AWe Paul David Wood Gregory Andrew Palfrey
Portwall Place Impenat House
Partwall Lane 18-21 Kings Park Road
Bristol Southampton
BS1 6NA Hampshire SO15 2AT

1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/sesmened=for 18 June 2013 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 1s attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and-thai-the-sarrewestomne
aeeordimgly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held onfewsnrmened-for 18 June 2013
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of anc-that-the-same-was-dene-geeordmgty/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Portwall Place
Portwall Lane, Bnsto]l BS1 6NA

The winding up covers the perod from 22 March 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {(close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (Including any resolutions passed) was as follows
The creditors meeting was inquorate, but the following resolutions were deemed to have been passed
The following resolutions were passed

1 That the Joint Liguidators' fina! report be accepted
2 That the Joint Liquidators be granted their release from office

Signed M Date 20 June 2013

/

Smith & Willamson LLP

Portwall Piace

Portwall Lane

Bristol

o § I‘ I“ ml W || M“ ml III‘\ “
T
0

Ref AB167/PDW/RLM/TRDF z
2 *A2BD8F40*
Z Iy 26/06/2013 #89

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




ABC Lift Services Limited

Joint Liquidators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

From 22 March 2011 To 18 June 2013

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AE £ E
SECURED CREDITORS
(41,317 19) National Westminster Bank plc NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,500 00 Plant & Machinery 17,449 99
20000 Furniture & Equipment NIL
5,400 00 Motor Vehicles 7,050 00
NIL Stock NIL
20,000 00 Book Debts 27,072 51
4238 00 Corporation Tax Refund NIL
Preference Payment 7.50000
- 59,072 50
COST OF REALISATIONS
Rent 2,80000
S&W Prep of S of A Fees 4,82000
Third Party Element of S of A Fee 18000
Liguidator's Fees 37,91807
Liguidator's Expenses 78958
Employee advice 70000
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 2,448 99
Agents/Valuers Expenses 3,526 18
Solicitors Fees 3,63100
Irrecoverable VAT 1507
Book Debt Collection Fee 1,010 62
Pension Review Fee 25000
Postage & Redirection 26 00
Statutory Advertising 7537
Investigation costs 27500
insurance of Assets 465 61
Bank Charges 001
Payroll Services 14000
{59,072 50)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,400 00) Employees Wage Arrears NIL
{2,478 36) Employees Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(27,725 16) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL
(51,966 13) Employees NIL
(41,736 00) Directors' Loans NIL
(30,000 00) PAYE/NIC NIL
{8,152 59) VAT NIL
NIL
SHAREHOLDERS
{10 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{169,447.43) 0.00

19 June 2013 11 49




ABC Lift Services Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 22 March 2011 To 18 June 2013

Sof AL £

REPRESENTED BY

Note
The bank account was Non-Interest Bearing

NIL

At

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502

Patll David Wood
Joint Liqudator

19 June 2013 11 49



Smith & Williamson

ABC Lift Services Limited (in
liquidation)

The joint ilquidators annual and final progress report to
members and creditors of the above company pursuant

to Sections 105 and 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4 49D of The Insolvency Rules 1986.

18 June 2013

COMPANIES HOUSE




Smith & Williamson

Contents
1. Introduction ]
2. Statutory information 1

21 Company name !
22 Regstered company number ]
2 3. Registered office
2.4 Trading address

2.5, Insolvency Practitioners appointed

NONN

3. Conduct of the Liquidation
3.1, Assets
3.1.1  Book debts
31.2. Plant and Machinery
313 Furniure and Motor Vehicles

3.1.4, Preference Payment

W W N NN NN

3.2 Sale of Assets to a Connected Party
4, Investigations

5. Creditors
51 Preferential Creditors
5.2. Secured Creditors

oW oW W W

53 Unsecured Credifors

I

6. The Prescribed Part
7. Dividend prospects 4
8. Statutory obligations 4
9. Receipts and payments account 4

10. Joint liquidators’ time costs 5
10 1. Background and detalled breakdown 5




Smith & Williamson

11. Joint administrators’ disbursements )
12 Professional advisers é
13. Qutstanding matiers 7
14. Destruchon of the Company’s Books and Records 7

Appendix A. Joint Liguidators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod

22 March 2011 to 18 June 2013 8
Appendix B. Joint liquidators’ Summary of Time Costs for the Period 22 March

2011 to 21 March 2013 ?
Appendix C. Joint Liguidators Summary of Tme Costs for the Perod 22 March

201310 ? April 2013 10
Appendix D. Charge out rates for joint lquidators and staff 11

Appendix E. Joint administrators' disbursements 12




ABC Lifl Services Limited [in iquidation} | Infroduchion Smith & Willianison ;

1. Introduction

ABC Lift Services Limited (“the Company™) went into hquidaton on 22 Maich 2011 and Greg |
Andrew Palfiey (IP no 9060) and Paul David Wood (IP? no 9872) wele appointed Joint &
Liquidators '

Please note that following an mnteinal change to Smuth & Willamson’s legal structuie, a new
limtred babthty pattnershup “Smith & Williamson 1.1.1” has been established The business
previously undeitaken by Smith & Willlamson Luntted will be conducted thiough the himuted
hiability pattnetship wath effect fiom 1 May 2012 Other services provided by entities within the
Smiuth & Williamsen Group will temain unaffected by these changes.

This 15 the combined annual and final progiess tepott to members and cteditots of the company
pursuant to sectzons 105 and 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49D of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Tt gives an account of the acts and dealngs and of the conduct of the windng up,
showing how st has been conducted and how the company piopeity has been disposed of and
should be tead 10 conjunction with previous tepotts and coutespondetice

A summatised account of the tecetpts and payments foi1 the peuod to 18 June 2013 1s attached at
Appendix A Thus mcludes a separate bieakdown of the teceipts and pavments fou the year ending
21 March 2013

An analysis of the tune spent attending to matters ausing m the winding up fot the period of the
liquidation to 9 Apatt 2013 has been prepared m accordance with the tequirements of Statement of
Insolvency Pracuce 9 (“SIP 9”) and 15 attached as Appendis C A sepatate schedule detailling tume
spent i the last yeat 1s attached as Appendix B

Detatls of all disbursements ate attached as Appendn £ A copy of my fitms chatge out 1ates 15
attached at Appendis D

2.  Statutory information

21. Company hame

The Company was tncorporated as ABC Lift Services Lamited on 26 October 1999

2.2  Regstered company number

‘The Company’s tegisteted number 1s 03865580

18 June 2013




ABC Lift Services Umited {in iquidation) | Conducl of the Liquidation Smith & Willamson

2.3

2.4,

25

31.3

Registered office

The Company’s registered office address 1s Pottwall Place, Portwall Lane, Bristol BS1 6NA  The
Company’s previous tegistered office addiess was Umit 1 AVM Business Centie, Lansdown
Industital Estate, Cheltenham, Gloucesteishne, GL51 8PL

Trading address

"The Company operated from Umt 1, AVM Business Centie, Lansdown Industual Eseate,
Cheltenham, GL51 8PI. ‘The Company pteviously carried on business as an independent Lt
servicing contiactor and aychitectual fabncation company

Insolvency Prachhoners appointed

Paul David Wood and Giegoty Andrew Palfiey cuurendy act as joint bquidators  They ate both
licensed by the Institute of Chaitered Accountants in England and Wales under heence numbets
9872 and 9060 Paul David Wood was licensed by the IPA unul 31 December 2011, Paul David
Wood’s addiess 1s Smuth & Willamson 1.1P, Poirtwall Place, Poitwall Lane, Biistol BS1 6 NA and
Gtiegoty Palficy’s addtess 1s Smith & Willlamson LLP, linpewal Flouse, 18-21 King’s Patk Road,
Southampton, Hampshue SO15 2AT

Conduct of the Liquidation

Assels

Book debts

The Statement of Affairs showed book debts outstanding with a book value of £39,397  1'he
duectors believed that these would iealise {20,000

The jomnt hiqudators mstructed Credebt to collect these debts and they have now concluded the
collection of the debts A total of £27,072 was recoveted wlhich 15 41% better than the estimate of
the directors Credebt’s fees for this wae £1,010 No futther book debis are due to be collected

Plant and Machinery

Edward Symmons LLY weie insttucted to sell the Company’s plan and machinery The ducctots
csttmated that this would sealise £10,500 and the actual amount 1ealised was 17,450 Edwaid
Symmons LLP costs of 1calisation wete £5,976 No futther tealisattons aie due from this class of
asset

Furniture and Moter Vehicles

Edwaid Symmons weie mstructed to sell the small amount of Futnitute and Motor Vehucles
estimated by the ducctors to realise £200 and £5,400 ‘The stmall amount of furniture didn’t sell,
however the vehicles sold for £7,050

18 June 2013




ABC bft Services Umiled (In hquidahon) | Inveshigations

3.2.

SRR

5.2

Smith & Williamson

Preference Payment

Upon review of the Company’s affaus, the jount hquidators became awate that an appatent
prefeience payment as defined vndet Section 239 of the Insolvency Act 1986 had been made to
the ducctois puot to the iquidatton A sum of £30,900 was identified as a potential repayment
duc to the Company

In otdet to recovet these funds, the joint biquidators mstructed solicitots n September 2011 to
pursue the duectors The jomt hquidatots solicitors enteied nto negouanons with the dicctors
solicttors to attempt to come to an agieement fot the tepayment of the pieference payment An
agreement was teached and the sum of £7,500 was receved into the hquidation on 29 October
2012 m full and final settlement of the prefetence payment

Sale of Assels to a Connectled Parly

In accotdance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (?SIP13”) we would advise you that no
asscts were sold to a single duectot o1 the duectors of the Company.

Investigations

—-—— . [N P - .

The jont hquidators have 1eviewed the books and 1ccords of the company and complied with
their statutory duties to make enquintes into the formation, tading and demuse of the company
and the conduct of those persons who wete duectots o1 shadow duectors at any time in the thiee
year pettod puor to the company being placed 1nto hquidation

The jomnt liquidatots have submutted a ditectots’ conduct repott to the Depattment of Business
[nnovation and Skalls (“BIS”) undet section 6 of the Companies duectors Disqualification Act
1986 The contents of this tepott ate confidential

Creditors

Preferential Creditors

The Statement of Affairs bisted preferenual creditors totalling £8,878 m respect of employees’
arrears of wages

Secured Creditors

The Natonal Westminster Bank Plc (“the Bank™) has a debentute dated 18 December 2007 and
registered with the Registrar of Companies on 21 December 2007 cicating fixed and floaung
charges over the Company’s assets  The Statement of Affairs showed the amount outstanding to

the Bank as £41,317

18 June 2013




ABC Uif Services Limited (in hquidalion) | The Prescnbed Part Smith & Willianison

5.3,

Dividend prospects

Receipts and payments account

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affaus isted unsecured cieditors totalling £159,579
[ have recewved 18 clauns fiom unsecuted creditors totalling £61,997

None of these claims has been agreed due to the absence of funds to cnable me to declare a
cividend to tlus class of creditor

The Prescnbed Part

Where a company has gtanted a floating chaige to a cteditor on ot after 15 September 2003
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requites the joint iquidatols to set astde patt of the
floating chasge 1ealisations that would otherwise be used to pay the chatge holder  This fund,
known as the “prescribed pait”, 1s made avadable to pay the company’s unsecuted debts

'The Company granted a floating chatge to National Westmminster Bank plc on 18 December 2007
such that the prescrbed patt applics 1 this winding up  Net tealisations subject to the prescubed
pact wete less than £10,000 1n this case and subsequently, thete will be no distubution fiom the

prescubed patt

The funds 1ealised 10 this case have not been suffictent to enable the joint iquidators to pay a
dividend to any class of creditot

Statutory obligations

The joint hquidatots have complied with the various statutory obligations requued undet the
televant prowvisions of the msolvency legislation

A copy of the joint hquidators” 1ecelpts and pay ments account for the year ended 21 March 2013 15
attached at Appendix A This shows a balance 1n hand of £4,389 37, Tlus will be dissipated by my
fitm as fees and disbuisements and theiefo1c bting the account to nil by the date of the final
meeting

18 June 2013




ABC ufl Services timited (in iquidaton} | Jomnt kquidators® e costs Smith & Willeemson

10. Joint liquidators' time costs

10 1. Background and detalled breakdown

Creditots were provided with puot to the meeting held pussuant to Secuon 98 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 by letter dated 10 Mazch 2011 a copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Tiquidators” Fees”

At the Section 98 meeting the creditors did not elect to establish a Liqudation Comtruttee  The
creditors passed a resolution authousing the joint hiquidators’ temuneration to be calculated by
tefetence to the tme propetly spent by them and then staff in atending to mattets ausing i the
winding up, 10 accordance with Rule 4 127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Detads of the howly
chaige out rates for all grades of staff weie sent to the creditors with the notice convenng the
Section 98 meeung and ate also attached at Appendix D

An analysis of the tume spent dealing with the Company’s affaus fo1 the year ended 21 Maich 2013
is attached as Appendix B During the petiod fiom the commencenient of the winding up to the
date of the anniversary, 21 Maich 2013, a total of 183 60 houts to a value of £42,766 57 was spent
representing an average howly chaige out1ate of £232 92

A total of 70.55 houts at a cost of £12,813 32 has been spent on administrative and planning
matteis Time chaiged to this classification telates to casc set up and the mnitial notification
tequued, togethet with on-going case planning and reviews This tunc also includes cashiering
matters and any tune chaiged to the closute of the case

Time spent on the 1ealisation of assets equates to 49 3 hours totalling £13,788 50 "L'hts imncludes
time chaiged to 1dentifying and secuting any potential assets, ananging for the sale fo assets and
any tune spent on debt collection

Case specific mattets 1n this instance 1clates to the mantenance of the time 1ecording system 1n
relation to the winding up as well as the prepatation of bills for the jomt hquidators ume “I'he total
time chatged to this code 15 5 85 houts at a total cost of £1,10% 50

The time spent on creditor mattets totals 21 45 houts and the cost was £4,452 50 "Tune spent in
telation to dealing with creditor matters includes cottesponding with creditors, lodging cieditor
claims and all eme spent dealing with employee mattes

A total of 36.45 hous, equating to £10,608.75 has becn spent on imnvestigattons This time includes
the completton of the confidential 1epott to the depattment of Business, Innovation and Skdls
(“BIS”) as well as mvestigating the conduct of all duectors that wete 1n office in the thiee years
puo1 to the date of the hquidation

To date £37,918 07 has been drawn A fuither amount of £4,389 37 will be diawn as costs of

closure

A further analysis of time spent by the joint hquidators and thex staff for the period of the date of
the anmvesary, 22 Maich 2013 to the date of the teport, 9 Apul 2013, 15 attached at Appendix C
This shows 6 05 houts at a cost of £788 has been spent by professional staff on adnunustrative
matters Thus time was mncurted by the case adminusteator and cashter in piepanng the case fou
closuie and fot cieating the draft final teport This tume also includes all time mncutsed in pieparing
the documentation for the annual and final meetings of membets and ccditots to be hadd

18 June 2013




ABC Lift Services Limiled (in iquidaiion) | Jont adnunisiralors’ disbursements Smith & Williameon

Thete are 1nsufficient funds for the jont hquidatots to tecover then Full costs and therefote the
surplus of theu tme will be wntten off

11.  Joint administrators’ disbursements

In accoidance with SIP 9 disbutsements may be etther category 1 disbutscments o1 category 2
disbursements

Categoty 1 disbutsements do not tequue approval by creditors  Disbutsements that may be
charged undet categoty 1 genetally compise specific extetnal supplies of incidental services that
ate specifically idennfiable to the windmg up and ate payable to independent thid patties These
include postage, case advertising, nvoiced travel and extetnal punting, 10om hire and document
storage Pioperly teimbursed expenses imncutied by petsonnel m connection with the winding up
will also fall under categoty 1 Disbutsements of thus type meutted duung the first year of the

' winding up aie set out 1n Appendns F

Categoty 2 disbutsements requue appioval by creditors. Disbutsements that fall under categoty 2
genetally comptise elements of shated ot allocated costs  'hese mclude the provision of mtetnal

| scrvices such as photocopying, punitng, toom hite and document stoiage  No disbutsements of

this type will be diawn

12. Professional advisers

Duting the admuustiation of the winding up, the professional advisets sted below have been
used The choice of professional adviscr was based on the knowledge of then expeuence and
thets ability to catry out the wotk tequued Considesation was also given to thew suitability based
upon the complenty and natuie of the winding up

‘I'he natuie of the wotk provided and the basts upon whuch fues wete agteed 1 also set out below
The attangement with each adviser 1s subject to 1egular 1eview

Professional Advises Nature of Worl Fce Basis

Insol Financial Services  Pension advice Fixed fee

Linuted {(£250)

Jeff Butt & Co Conduct of directots Fixed fee

Investigations (£275)

Edwaid Symmons Chattel agent Tiumnc cost

{£5,976)
! Credebt Debt collection Realisation based

(£1,010)

18 June 2013




ABC bift Services Limiled fin hiquidation) | Quisianding matters Smith & Williamson

13.

Outstanding matters

There ate no matteis outstanding and this case can now be concluded The final meeting of
membets will be held at 11.00 a.m on 18 June 2013 and the final meetng of creditors will be held
at 11 15am on the same day,

14. Destruction of the Company’s Books and Records

Aftet the final meetings of the Company’s membets and creditors have been held, Tam tequuted
to submit a final 1etutn on the admusttation of the winding up to the Registiar of Compantes
The Company will then be dissolved T am authoused by Regulanon 16(2) of the Insolvency
Regulattons 1994 to destioy, o1 otherwise dispose of, the Company’s books, papets and other
tecords at any time after the expiation of a petiod of one yeat fiom the date of dissolution

Should you have any quettes with this 1epoit plcase contact my colleague Rachel Muttant of this
office

4y

Paul David Wood

Jont Liquidator

18 Junc 2013

18 June 2013




100 100 LE6BET vl EUT T) 11 £65 9
{54200 6%) (o€ 6257} (LEBSE +) {£1 £89 £5) (e £6L 6) (6€°6L6 £}
(v 06) ¥y 06) (5r 067 = B -

{00 0111) - (o0 o+ 1) oor) ~
{19 59%) - (19 59¢) (19 so1)

(00 5222 - 00 5L {00 5¢2)

(00 52) - (00 92) {00 92

{00 052) {00 052) - {00 052)
(zooto 1} {zg 010 1) - {zooip 1)
(00 1€9 £} - {oo i€9 £} (oo 1<9 £) -

(81 525 £} - 188 925 £) - {81575 &)
(66 6+r 2} - (66 6¥1T) - (58 6+
(00 002) - (00 002} - (60 002)

(85 681) 09+ (09 #2} (85 v92) [CI M ¥z 269}
(07816 LE) {zewLTy) ZErzy) (5L ery ec) (50 000 %) (SLerp D)
(00 081) - (o0 og1) - (oo o31)
(00 078 ¥ - (00 078 +) - (ooo0T8$)
{0 008'7) - (00 003°2) (00008 7)
DS 710 65 LE6BE ¥ LE'GREY 08 240 65 00 00§ £ 0§ £LS 1§

[EGEE T LE63E ¥

00005 L 00 005 L 00005 £ -

1§ TL0 LT 1§20 LT 15 TL0 LT
00050 £ 00050 L - 00 050 L

66 6vF LI 66°6FY L1 - 66 6vF L1
¥ 7 3 ¥ ¥ F

amenyy IOV uo g0 £10Z £10T 716z
VO UOIFOY [QUDY  MALIOW (DY o) psefoug QAR 1704 AT 1T O R 1T %
T10Z 92, 2T Z10T RN 7T 1 10T Y3BW ZT

23 YR 5T UINT MNOSOT UG SouwEq d|

FFRq 1503 X ¥ UQ R 56 siomepmbr]
HGRBAIN A | VA

Tme29R TuLea SIR-I0U B UD P ANt FRUm

Busgesapy Aammg

SIS ARy

RS RS,

00 oomEinseang

UOASAEDPA 1P FMSOq

Y MANU URSLRY

37 uoaae3 Iq3p oog

£23. LOKNGE

samdys senm 4 suady

g s A Snady

axpi ondortary

PRpds Jompmby

93 sopmbry

53 ST JO WALTINS 0 Roxoys Algd pog )
33 LAGEE O Wamms jo vogeedad ;P §
ury

smaarieg

PG PRUES daueg
WoeiARg Sacieg kg
puryas ¥m cotmiodio
masdnbo pue ampom g
PP oog

03 SO0}
Ao 3 B

sshasay

£10¢ |UNT gl

LTy

00 S£E°0F

04 BETF
00 00T

00 000 0T
00 00F S
00 005°01

¥
saegy jo
maunwg

£10¢

BUN[ Q[ O} [ LOT YDIOW ZZ POUSd SUl JO} JUNCIDY SIUBLIADY PUD sidieday ,slojppinbi (UIof Y Xipuaddy

UOSURIIM TP [PIUS

£10Z SUN g1 O} | 10T USIDW TZ POLSd 84l 0 IUND2IY SJUSADY pUD SICI805y  uoiopinbi juior

| {uoyopinby uij peyiur sediuss Jn DY




& €102 sunT g1

Joatsy) sepdnnu 1o sayu € Surquasaadas syun w padieyd stoum Iy

0S 868°¥ <PIBMIO] DALBI/I0 UINIMS - JOUR[BY

L0 816LE UMEID ApeaJe 859]

S 0 .11 £ LET 00 002 LT 05T £€ €eT 00 €62 e AMOY S5eIdAY

LS LY 006861 LE80TE 000121 0 ZT1'6 00 0r8 0% 96£+T {3)3500 [E10,

06 51 06 LE €09 P9t 09 € 0L 78 (SIn0y) aum eIl

£0 881 0¢ €01°1 8 < 00 € 010 SLT siantew amadds asz)

86 LOC 05 TSy S¥ it 0s 8 §69 009 SIOUP3LT)

69 6LE 0¢ 88.°¢1 0€ 6F 0L o 0EQ 06 11 01 e 06 ¥ 5}35$R JO UOIESTedy

€0 16 €L 80901 Sk ot 0E0 5C0 €90 ST SE SUCNEBNSIAU]

9 181 TELISTI €COL 00 € €TLE <09 0T #1 01 cc9 Sunmed pue uonEnSUWAPY

3 ¥
uopaumny £q xe ], aerodic’)

et Anoy 1502 woudury £q  |[ELBIADS;  |IEIS 1ITRURIA] 101321 FloRERITy|

ageaaAy auny smoy 30l |¥e)s Hoddng |[ewoissajodd [1ademBIy 101035 BIIOSSY FVOSSY (sinoy) wonduny

[10Z/£0/2T Jusunutoddy fo arog

wonepmbi| Areunjop saoppa1) sprpugutoddy fio addy

Lotdv “BoUBIZ3Y

000T 9LE L110 spuodsa L

VN9 [SH [0Isug ‘sue [emMod "898 J [emuog $524ppY

71T UOSWIBI A 79 YHg ity

A24fjog dio5a1n) B poosy mvg sio1ppmbry jner o unp;

£10C YUDIOW 1T O} L 10Z YDIOW ZZ POLd U} IO S1SOD SWiL JO AIDUIMNG ,SI04opinby jutor g xipuaddy

€102 Y2IOW 17 Of | 10T UDIDW ZZ DCUBL SU} JOJ $j507 Swll 4O AIDUWILING SJoiopInbif uiof
HOSTIBTEAL 3§ s | {uohopinbn W) pajiwun saai1ales Y Dgv




ol €l0c sunr gl

Joaza) sejduymu 10 senura ¢ Sunuasaldal spun w pagieys s1 sul iy

00 88 <PIBMIO] PALLIBI/IJO UIILIMS - 30UB|BY
UMBIP APEI|R 5537
gTOcl AN 9181 AlMOY 38e18AY
00 88L 00 88L (F)1s02 |B10L
$09 €09 {sInoy) sum [e10],
¥ F
aje1 Aunoyg (1502 sImoq [eue)a1das;  lgeys 1a3euBly  [1010am(y
afeaaay a1, |10}, jpe1s 1ioddng  |[euoissajoig 10109G YRIDOSSY  |10)IUI(]

11-1BIA-TT suawgoddy fo aio
ucnepmby KRN0 A SIOUPSL)  yuzummoddy fo 2dA]

L91dV Jouadafay

000Z 9LE L110 :auoydajay

VNG 1S4 101sug ‘sueT emuo] “29¢d [empiod IS524PPY
dTT UOSWEIA, 2P RIS g

Lo4fjod d103345) puv pooy Mo :si01ppmbiT suor fo awinpy

€L0C UV 6 O} £10T UDIOW ZZ POUSd U} 0] S|S0 S| JO AIDWWING SI0jopINbI julor *D xipuaddy

£10Z WOV & O} £L0T UDIDW ZZ POUSd 8U} JOJ 51507 Wi} JO AIBWILING SIcIopinbn juior
GOSUTENTIAA 2§ PUUS . | {uoneopinby w) pajuwn seoaas 4N S8y




ABC Lifl Services Limited [in iquidation) |
Charge oul rates for joint hquidators and staff

Smith & Williamson

Appendix D. Charge out rates for joint iiquidators and staff

18 June 2013

Staff Grade

Dicector
Director — tax staff

Associate Diector
Associate Duector — tax staff

Seruo1 Manager
Manager

Case Admunistiators
Tax assistant

Assistant and Support Staff

Action

Mileage

Fax transmissions
Photocopying

Document storage.

. dechivery charges
. admun charges

. business records
. IP case records
. Room Hire — Portwall Place

Charge out rate

Effectve fiom 1 Junc 09

Rate

40
100
10

900
540
230
1380

7500

£350 - £440
£305

£295 to £350
£210 to £240

£250
£195 to £200
£130 to £160

£38

28 to £160

Unit
pet mule
per sheet tiansmutted

pet sheet of A4

pet visit

pet box

Yearly storage chaige per box
Total storage charge pe1 box

Each ieservation




ABC Lift Services Limited [in iquidation) | Joinl adminisirators' diskursements Sinith & Williamson

Appendix E. Joint administrators’ disbursements

Summary of the Joint Liguidators disbursements

Incurred
22-Mar-11
to Projected to
09-Apr-13 Paid Closure
£ £ £
Category 1
Statutory advertising 209 25 209 25 90 45
Bonding 30.00 3000 -
Instnance mspection & storage costs 547.33 52273 24 60
786 58 761 98 115.05

18 June 2013




